## Miss Johnston County Miss Cleveland

- 1. If chosen as Miss Johnston County 2024 or Miss Cleveland 2024 or their Teens and Smithfield's Teen, I understand that the Executive Director and the competition committee, as designated by the director, <u>MUST HAVE FINAL APPROVAL</u> of <u>ALL</u> appearances and events, which involve Miss Johnston County 2024 or Miss Cleveland 2024 in her official capacity. Miss Johnston County & Miss Cleveland or their Teens are required to maintain their schedule on our Google Calendar. The committee will need to be made aware of your school or work schedule upon winning.
- 2. Miss Johnston County 2024 & Miss Cleveland 2024 or their Teens will be required to make a minimum of 5 (five) scheduled appearances throughout her reign. It is the goal of the organization that the titleholder represents our area to the best of her ability. Including arriving at scheduled events 15 minutes before the event starts, wearing appropriate attire, and being engaged in the activity. Scheduled appearances may include, but are not limited to: school visits, speaking engagements, meetings, ribbon-cutting ceremonies, fairs, festivals, parades, etc.
- 3. Miss Johnston County 2024 & Miss Cleveland 2024 or their Teens will be a role model for women of all ages, and her actions should reflect such. Behaviors such as, but are not limited to, the use or abuse of illegal drugs, inappropriate or illicit alcohol use, criminal activity, lewd or lascivious conduct, or misrepresentation (false information provided to competition staff) are not acceptable during your year of service. Miss Johnston County 2024 & Miss Cleveland 2024 should mentor her Teen and Carolina Princesses.

- 4. I agree to attend all events for Miss North Carolina Work Weekend in March 2024. I agree to and understand that all Miss North Carolina paperwork or other requirements for Miss North Carolina Work Weekend will be submitted to the Executive Directors or other designated competition committee for *review no later than two weeks* before Work Weekend. If Miss Johnston County 2024 or Miss Cleveland 2024 are chosen to participate in the North Carolina Azalea Queen's Court, your Work Weekend paperwork MUST BE submitted before your departure to Wilmington.
- 6. Miss Johnston County Scholarship Organization Executive Directors or authorized competition representatives must be kept informed. They must be consulted regarding all wardrobe, hair, make-up, costuming, and talent selections for the Miss North Carolina competition. All talent selections must be viewed periodically before the Miss North Carolina competition in June.
- 7. As Miss Johnston County/ Miss Cleveland begins to prepare for the Miss North Carolina competition, she must inform the Miss Johnston County Scholarship Organization Committee of her preparation plans. Any outside coaching, meetings, etc. that will influence the behavior of our titleholder at Miss North Carolina must be pre-approved and authorized by the Executive Directors. There are many great competition coaches throughout our area, and we do encourage practice and enrichment; however, we also understand that often, too many voices can lead to miscommunication and confusion. We honestly do want what is best for the young lady chosen as Miss Johnston County 2024 & Miss Cleveland 2024.
- 8. I understand that the decision of the judges is FINAL, and I will respect and honor that decision. I agree to behave respectfully while on stage at the Miss Johnston County & Miss Cleveland Scholarship competition and in any other sanctioned events following. Final pictures will be held after the competition on stage, and I agree to remain on-stage until I have been dismissed for greeting my family and friends.

- 9. Miss Johnston County 2024 & Miss Cleveland 2024 or their Teens will be an ambassador for the program in the community. To build and maintain a positive reputation and to encourage future partnerships with area businesses and civic organizations. Miss Johnston County 2024 & Miss Cleveland 2024 or their Teens will be required to compose "Thank You" notes to current sponsors as well as make Sponsorship solicitation visits to area businesses. Sponsorship is key to the success of our entirely not-for-profit organization. Miss Johnston County & Miss Cleveland or their Teens are the figureheads of our organization and as such, must work for the program's advancement. Additionally, to sponsor visits and "Thank You" notes, Miss Johnson County 2024 & Miss Cleveland or their Teens will be available to attend any events or functions held by our sponsors.
- 10. In addition to the required five visits during Miss Johnston County 2024 & Miss Cleveland 2024 or their Teens year of service, we will require participation in the following festivals and parades to continue to present and be involved in the community. Mules Days Festival, Selma Railroad Days Festival, Ham and Yam Festival, Benson Christmas Parade and the Smithfield Christmas Parade.

| Candidate:                                       |       |  |
|--|-------|--|
| Signed:  |       |  |
| Print:   | Date: |  |
| Parent or Guardian (if candidate is unde Signed: | ,     |  |
| Print:   |       |  |
| Executive Directors:                             |       |  |
| Signed:  |       |  |
| Print:   | Date: |  |

....